Total fair value of financial instruments used for foreign

currency hedges (1 +2a+3+5+5+6a+7-10-11 -12a-14-15-

16a)

(1.495.716.612) (42.113.820) 4.908.449  (13.313.412)

21. Exports in Foreign Currency (Average Exchange Rate) 4.385.481.662 142.438.301 2.017.187 12.571.500

21. Imports in Foreign Currency (Average Exchange Rate) 2.837.787.641 76.875.861 5.523.039 107.733.846

ULUSOY UN SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

As of June 30, 2024, Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Amounts expressed in terms of the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira ("TL") as of June 30, 2024, unless otherwise stated).

70

NOTE 32 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Foreign Exchange Risk (Continued)

The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 10 percent increase and decrease in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items at the end of the

period and shows the effects of a 10 percent change in foreign exchange rates at the end of the period. A positive

value indicates an increase in profit/loss and other equity items.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis table

 June 30, 2024

  Profit/loss Equity

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

APPRECIATION

DEPRECIATION OF

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

FOREIGN CURRENCY

APPRECIATION

DEPRECIATION OF

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

If the US Dollar appreciates/depreciates by 10% against TL

1- USD net asset/liability   (517.038.537)   517.038.537   (517.038.537)   517.038.537

2- US Dollar hedged portion (-)   -

3- USD net effect (1+2)   (517.038.537)   517.038.537   (517.038.537)   517.038.537

If Euro appreciates/depreciates by 10% against TL

4- Euro net asset/liability   14.824.960   (14.824.960)   14.824.960   (14.824.960)

5- Euro hedged portion (-)   -

6- TL net impact (4+5) 14.824.960   (14.824.960) 14.824.960   (14.824.960)

If Other appreciates/depreciates by 10% against TL

7- Other net assets/liabilities   23.112.999   (23.112.999)   23.112.999   (23.112.999)

8- Other hedged portion (-)   -

9- TL net impact (7+8)   23.112.999   (23.112.999)   23.112.999   (23.112.999)

Total (3+6+9)   (479.100.578)   479.100.578   (479.100.578)   479.100.578

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis table

 December 31, 2023

  Profit/loss Equity

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

APPRECIATION

DEPRECIATION OF

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

FOREIGN CURRENCY

APPRECIATION

DEPRECIATION OF

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

If the US Dollar appreciates/depreciates by 10% against TL

1- USD net asset/liability   14.709.984   (14.709.984)   14.709.984   (14.709.984)

2- US Dollar hedged portion (-)   -

3- USD net effect (1+2)   14.709.984   (14.709.984)   14.709.984   (14.709.984)

If Euro appreciates/depreciates by 10% against TL

4- Euro net asset/liability   19.937.079   (19.937.079)   19.937.079   (19.937.079)

5- Euro hedged portion (-)   -

6- TL net impact (4+5)   19.937.079  (19.937.079)   19.937.079  (19.937.079)

If Other appreciates/depreciates by 10% against TL

7- Other net assets/liabilities   (13.143.406)   13.143.406   (13.143.406)   13.143.406

8- Other hedged portion (-)   -

9- TL net impact (7+8)   (13.143.406)   13.143.406   (13.143.406)   13.143.406

Total (3+6+9)   21.503.657   (21.503.657)   21.503.657   (21.503.657)

ULUSOY UN SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

As of June 30, 2024, Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Amounts expressed in terms of the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira ("TL") as of June 30, 2024, unless otherwise stated).

71

NOTE 33 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES AND DISCLOSURES UNDER HEDGE

ACCOUNTING)

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Group classifies its financial instruments carried at fair value in the consolidated financial statements according

to the source of the valuation inputs for each class of financial instruments, using a three-level hierarchy.